thence rurming by said State of New

Hampshire land a short distance North 87° 45' East to the southwesterly sideline of Kearsarge

Mountain Road; thence running in a generally Southeasterly direction by the southwesterly side

of said,highway a distance of one thousand seven hundred eighteen (1,718) feet, more or less to a

stone wall at other land of the state of New Hampshire; thence running in a generally Southerly

direction by said State of New Hampshire land a distance of eight hundred eighteen (818) feet,

more or less, to a post at a comer of walls and at land formerly of Clifton Danforth; thence

running South 88° West by stone wall and Danforth and Nichols land a distance of one thousand

eighty-three (1,083) feet, more or less, to a wall comer by large oak trees; thence tuming and

running in a generally Northerly direction by stone wall and other land of the said Charles F.

Goodnow, III a distance of approximately one thousand two hundred (1,200) feet to ajunction of

said wall and a wire fence; thence continuing by the same wall arid in a generally Northerly

direction a distance of eight hundred thirty-four (834) feet by said Hill land to the point of

beginning.

Reference is made to a plan entitled "Survey of Goodnow Land" prepared by Walter F.

Breckinridge of Newport, N.H., November 1978.

ALSO CONVEYING hereby a right of way for the passage of persons, teams and